

•

Lucent, Inc.

5151 California Ave. Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92617

info@lucentna.com

Quarterly Report

For the period ending September 30, 2025 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

15,800,000 as of 9/30/25_ (Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date)

15,600,000 as of 12/31/24_ (Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End)

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: No:

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁵ of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: No:

⁵ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Lucent, Inc. since March 2025.

TipMeFast, Inc. until March 2025

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: Nevada, December 5, 2017

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:

N/A

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any company name change, stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Name change to Lucent, Inc. in March 2025

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

5151 California Ave. Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92617

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

x Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: Yes: If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Globex Stock Transfer

Phone: 813) 344-4490

Email: mt@globextransfer.com

Address: 780 Deltona Blvd., Suite 202, Deltona, FL 32725

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol: LUCN
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common
CUSIP: 887801108
Par or stated value: 0.001
Total shares authorized: 75,000,000 as of date: 09/30/25
Total shares outstanding: 15,800,000 as of date: 09/30/25
Total number of shareholders of record: 65 as of date: 09/30/25

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.

n/a

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security: None
Par or stated value: _____
Total shares authorized: _____ as of date: _____
Total shares outstanding: _____ as of date: _____
Total number of shareholders of record: _____ as of date: _____

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.

n/a

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

Common stock has 1 for 1 voting rights, pro rata dividends and no preemption rights

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

None

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

None.

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: Yes: (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding <u>Opening Balance:</u> Date <u>07/01/25</u> Common: <u>5,600,000</u> Preferred: <u>0</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. ***You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) - OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
_____	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>common</u>	<u>1.00</u>	<u>yes</u>	HUNTSKY Capital, Inc,	<u>cash</u>	<u>restricted</u>	<u>4a(2)</u>
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: <u>Ending Balance:</u> Date <u>09/30/25</u> Common: <u>15,800,000</u> Preferred: <u>0</u>									

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

B. Convertible Debt

The following is a complete list of the Company’s Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer’s equity securities. The table includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification.

Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Outstanding Balance (\$) (include accrued interest)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g., pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	# Shares Converted to Date	# of Potential Shares to be Issued Upon Conversion ⁶	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g., Loan, Services, etc.)
Total Outstanding Balance:				Total Shares:				

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

4) Issuer’s Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company’s Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.

A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”)

⁶ The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any “blockers” or limitations on the percentage of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate.

With offices in Irvine, CA, and Taipei, Taiwan, Lucent is committed to providing sustainable, reliable & high performance solutions that empower businesses and public sectors to thrive in a digital world. Through collaboration & partnership with governments, businesses, and communities, and unwavering dedication to environmental responsibility, Lucent strives to create a brighter, cleaner future for all.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Lucent, Inc.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Lucent, Inc. began operations in the clean energy sector in 2017, initially specializing in the production of batteries for electric vehicles (EV's) before expanding its reach including acquiring necessary raw material sources. Lucent recently acquired Dijiya Energy Saving Technology, Inc. in early 2024. The wholly-owned subsidiary operates in sustainable energy storage, specializing in providing energy storage efficiencies to the data center and cloud computing sectors through the use of Artificial Intelligence (AI). Lucent's DIJIYA BMS unit (Battery Management System) utilizes AI in the following functions: automatic load balancing, charge and discharge protection where high-voltage electricity is stored, and low-voltage cells are replenished to make the cells more stable, and uniform voltage consistency. Using a machine-learning protocol, energy storage can be increased, leading to as much as 34% more capacity. Through DIJIYA Energy Saving Technology, Lucent caters to the needs of the booming AI infrastructure industry, with a specific focus on battery technologies and hybrid cloud infrastructure. The Company provides high demand solutions, including Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) to Standalone Server services, Platform as a Service (PaaS) to Software as a Service (SaaS), and Disruptive Next-Gen NiZn Battery Technologies. Lucent is developing multiple Artificial Intelligence Platforms from applications. These capabilities are built on high performance computing applications developed by Lucent's working relationship with The National Applied Research Laboratories, Taiwan (ROC), one of the world leaders in AI. With a mission to revolutionize the datacenter and cloud computing industry by harnessing the power of clean energy, Lucent is committed to providing sustainable, reliable & high-performance solutions that empower businesses to thrive in a digital world. Through collaboration & partnership with governments, businesses and communities, and an unwavering dedication to environmental responsibility, Lucent is seeking more synergistic ways to apply its technology. Lucent's commitment to sustainable practices and aligning with the UN's Sustainable Development Goals underscores its dedication to creating long-term value for shareholders and positively impacting the global community. By expanding its capabilities in AI and leveraging advanced pre-training models, Lucent will enhance its technology portfolio and be well positioned at the forefront of innovation in the EV and Biotech sectors.

continues to increase the strength and breadth of the Company. With inroads in AI technology being applied in the clean energy sector, the company sees opportunity in applying its range of experience and technology to biotech. While signing larger accounts, it became apparent that there was an opportunity to invest in the production of graphite, a key component in the anode of lithium-ion batteries used in electric vehicles (EVs). Approximately 1kg of graphite is needed per kWh of battery energy, which makes it the most significant element of the battery cell by weight. Of the raw materials used in car batteries, graphite is the most difficult to source outside of China. In addition to Dijiya, at the end of 2024, Lucent, Inc. acquired Mexican mining leases through Lucent Strategic Materials, a wholly owned subsidiary with a large asset base and multiple graphite and gold mining leases and concessions in Mexico. This acquisition was also intended to ensure a steady flow of the largest resource used in Lucent's products, as well as the ability to attain larger purchase contracts with major EV suppliers across the globe. More recently, with newly threatened tariffs and export controls, China has significantly tightened restrictions on graphite exports. The United States currently imports 100% of its graphite. This presents a timely opportunity for Lucent Strategic Materials to increase its market share of graphite production, not only for its own products but for other products that require the resource. Mexico is a large exporter of mining products; with a trade balance surplus of USD 14.87 billion in 2021. Mexican exports of minerals and ores to the world totaled USD 18.9 billion in the same year. The United States relies 100% on imported fluorspar, graphite, manganese, and strontium imports from Mexico and other countries. The U.S. has a strong presence in Mexico's mining industry with thirty-two companies having operations or significant investments in the country. Lucent's future acquisition focus includes: APIs and Pre-Training Models for AI Applications: Lucent targets APIs and pre-training models to enhance AI computing and application ecosystems. Key areas include: Precision Medicine: Using AI to predict patient responses to treatments for personalized medicine. Drug Discovery: AI-driven analysis of large datasets to identify drug candidates and optimize design. Genomics: Machine learning to process genomic data for identifying disease markers and genetic risks. Medical

Imaging: AI analysis of medical images for early disease detection. Bioinformatics: Integrating AI models to advance biological research and biotechnology development. IVF: AI to improve the success rate of in vitro fertilization.

5) Issuer’s Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

The Company leases offices at 5151 California Ave. Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92617 in addition to owning manufacturing facilities in Tiawan and office facilities in Mexico.

6) All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer’s securities. If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.

Individual Name (First, Last) or Entity Name (Include names of control person(s) if a corporate entity)	Position/Company Affiliation (ex: CEO, ≥ 5% beneficial owner)	City and State (Include Country if outside U.S.)	Number of Shares Owned (List common, preferred, warrants and options separately)	Class of Shares Owned	Percentage of Class of Shares Owned (undiluted)
Steven Arenal	President, Director	Irvine CA	0	Common	0%
Lucent Strategic Materials Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.	5% holder	Mexico	13,000,000	Common	83%

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

None

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

None

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

None

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

None

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel

Name: Byron Thomas Law
3275 S. Jones Blvd.
Suite 104, Las Vegas, NV 89146
702-553-7103
Byron Thomas Law

Accountant or Auditor

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: Strategic Investor Relations LLC
55 Union Place Suite 301
Summit, NJ 07901_____

All other means of Investor Communication:

X (Twitter): _____
Discord: _____
LinkedIn _____
Facebook: _____
[Other] _____

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Nature of Services: _____
Address 1: _____

Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

9) Disclosure & Financial Information

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Steven Arenal
Title: President
Relationship to Issuer: Officer/Director

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

IFRS
 U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Steven Arenal
Title: President, CFO
Relationship to Issuer: Officer/Director

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:⁷ Dozens of years of financial preparation and analysis.

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity);
- Financial Notes

Financial Statement Requirements:

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be "machine readable." Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

10) Issuer Certification

⁷ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Steven Arenal certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Lucent, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

12/10/2025

/s/ Steven Arenal

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Steven Arenal certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Lucent, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

12/10/2025

/s/ Steven Arenal

Lucent, Inc. and Subsidiary
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
as of
September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024
(Unaudited)

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2025</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2024</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 48,403	\$ 166,990
Accounts receivable	747,351	76,794
Inventory	3,992,342	4,359,577
Prepaid expenses	358,511	17,111
Other current assets	<u>728,486</u>	<u>773,731</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>5,875,093</u>	<u>5,394,203</u>
Property and equipment, net	168,856	385,579
Operating lease right-of-use lease assets	-	1,354,475
Intangible assets	23,089	27,522
Refundable deposits	96,320	100,333
Long term assets	<u>102,777,285</u>	<u>95,310,604</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 108,940,643</u>	<u>\$ 102,572,716</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 171,915	\$ 216,969
Notes Payable	349,595	89,725
Deferred Revenue	1,348,528	-
Operating lease liabilities - current portion	-	362,913
Other current liabilities	63,374	-
Due to related parties	<u>640,123</u>	<u>1,479,156</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>2,573,535</u>	<u>2,148,763</u>
Operating lease liabilities - non-current portion	-	991,562
Other payables	7,408,054	-
Long term liabilities	<u>2,430,000</u>	<u>2,430,000</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>12,411,589</u>	<u>5,570,325</u>
Stockholders' Equity		
Common stock - \$0.001 par value		
75,000,000 shares authorized. 10,560,000 and 10,560,000 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024	15,600	15,600
Additional paid-in capital	16,390,146	16,345,829
Common stock payable	92,849,936	92,849,936
Retained deficit	<u>(12,726,628)</u>	<u>(12,208,974)</u>
Total Stockholders' Equity	<u>96,529,054</u>	<u>97,002,391</u>
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	<u>\$ 108,940,643</u>	<u>\$ 102,572,716</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

Lucent, Inc. and Subsidiary
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For The Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenues	\$ 732,735	\$ 271,566	\$ 742,835	\$ 331,515
Cost of Sales	323,728		389,671	264,150
Gross Loss	409,007	271,566	353,164	67,365
Operating expenses				
Selling and marketing expenses	(132)	758	9,448	1,908
General and administrative expenses	45,337	396,716	654,525	1,262,014
Research and development expenses	20,090	12,039	65,602	67,743
Total operating expenses	<u>65,295</u>	<u>409,513</u>	<u>729,575</u>	<u>1,331,665</u>
Operating loss	343,712	(137,947)	(376,411)	(1,264,300)
Non-operating (gains) and losses				
Other gains and losses	164,836	244,457	141,242	1,999,443
Interest expenses	-	-	-	-
Total non-operating (gains) and losses	<u>164,836</u>	<u>244,457</u>	<u>141,242</u>	<u>1,999,443</u>
Income (loss) from operations	178,876	(598,595)	(517,653)	(3,263,743)
Provision for income taxes	-	-	-	-
Net income (loss)	<u>\$ 178,876</u>	<u>\$ (598,595)</u>	<u>\$ (517,653)</u>	<u>\$ (3,263,743)</u>
Net loss per common shares - basic and diluted	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ (0.11)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>	<u>\$ (0.58)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>5,600,000</u>	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>5,600,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

Lucent, Inc. and Subsidiary
Condensed Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

	Common Stock \$0.001 Par Value		Additional paid-in Capital	Common Stock Payable	Retained Earnings Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount	Amount	Amount		
Balances at December 31, 2024	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 15,600</u>	<u>\$ 16,345,829</u>	<u>\$ 92,849,936</u>	<u>\$ (12,208,975)</u>	<u>\$ 97,002,390</u>
Additional paid-in-capital			44,317			44,317
Net loss for the period					(326,006)	(326,006)
Balances at March 31, 2025	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 15,600</u>	<u>\$ 16,390,146</u>	<u>\$ 92,849,936</u>	<u>\$ (12,534,981)</u>	<u>\$ 96,720,701</u>
Net loss for the period					(370,523)	(370,523)
Balances at June 30, 2025	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 15,600</u>	<u>\$ 16,390,146</u>	<u>\$ 92,849,936</u>	<u>\$ (12,905,504)</u>	<u>\$ 96,350,178</u>
Net loss for the period					178,876	178,876
Balances at September 30, 2025	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 15,600</u>	<u>\$ 16,390,146</u>	<u>\$ 92,849,936</u>	<u>\$ (12,726,628)</u>	<u>\$ 96,529,054</u>

Lucent, Inc. and Subsidiary
Condensed Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2024

	Common Stock \$0.001 Par Value		Additional paid-in Capital	Common Stock Payable	Retained Earnings Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount	Amount	Amount		
Balances at December 31, 2023	<u>5,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,600</u>	<u>\$ 37,163,748</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (34,212,735)</u>	<u>\$ 2,956,613</u>
Net loss for the period					(786,308)	(786,308)
Balances at March 31, 2024	<u>5,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,600</u>	<u>\$ 37,163,748</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (34,999,043)</u>	<u>\$ 2,170,305</u>
Net loss for the period					(1,842,484)	(1,842,484)
Balances at June 30, 2024	<u>5,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,600</u>	<u>\$ 37,163,748</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (36,841,527)</u>	<u>\$ 327,821</u>
Net loss for the period					(598,595)	(598,595)
Balances at September 30, 2024	<u>5,600,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,600</u>	<u>\$ 37,163,748</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (37,440,122)</u>	<u>\$ (270,774)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

Lucent, Inc. and Subsidiary
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited)

	September 30,	
	2025	2024
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Net (loss)	\$ (517,653)	\$ 331,515
Adjustment to reconcile of net income to net cash provided by (used by) operating activities:		
Depreciation expenses	216,723	300,616
Amortization of Operating lease right-of-use lease assets		
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Notes and accounts receivable	(670,557)	91,942
Inventories	367,235	2,261,368
Prepaid expenses	(341,400)	(324,275)
Notes and accounts payable—related parties	214,816	241,797
Other current assets	45,245	(37,845)
Increase in deferred revenue	1,348,528	816,667
Other payables	63,374	(78,513)
Net Cash provided for (used in) Operating Activities	726,311	3,603,272
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Additions to intangible assets	4,433	11,946
Decrease in other noncurrent assets	-	(17,685)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	4,433	(5,739)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Changes in due to related parties	(839,033)	(4,954,714)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	(839,033)	(4,954,714)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(10,298)	1,404,742
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(108,289)	(1,357,181)
Cash at beginning of period	166,990	261,806
Cash at end of period	\$ 48,403	\$ 309,367

Lucent, Inc and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Lucent, Inc. (“the Company”, “we”, “us” or “our”) was incorporated on December 5, 2017 in the State of Nevada. The former name of the Company was TipMeFast, Inc. The former offices that were located at HaShmura St. 1, ZihronYa’akov, Israel. After the reverse acquisition with Lucent, Inc. the Company amended its articles of incorporation and changed its name. The Company’s headquarters are in Irvine, California.

Lucent, Inc. has a wholly owned subsidiary Dijiya Energy Saving Technology, Inc.

Lucent’s mission is to revolutionize the AI datacenter and cloud computing industry by AI applications platform and harnessing the power of clean energy. With offices in Irvine, CA and Taipei, Taiwan, Lucent is committed to providing sustainable, reliable & high-performance solutions that empower businesses and public sectors to thrive in a digital world. Through collaboration & partnership with governments, businesses and communities, and unwavering dedication to environmental responsibility, Lucent strives to create a brighter, cleaner future for all.

On December 31, 2024, the Company entered into an agreement for the purchase of graphite and other mineral concessions in Mexico ensuring a vital supply for the Company’s future.

NOTE 2 - GOING CONCERN

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, which contemplate the continuation of the Company as a going concern. The Company has no recurring gross losses and incurred net losses during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024. The Company currently has limited working capital and has not completed its efforts to establish a stabilized source of revenue sufficient to cover operating costs over an extended period of time.

Management anticipates that the Company will be dependent, for the near future, on additional investment capital to fund operating expenses. The Company intends to position itself so that it will be able to raise additional funds through the capital markets. In light of management’s efforts, there are no assurances that the Company will be successful in this or any of its endeavors or become financially viable and continue as a going concern.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) and reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which management believes are necessary to fairly present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application method of accounting as described in ASC 805-40, with Lucent, Inc. and its subsidiary treated as the acquiror for accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial statements are presented as a continuation of Lucent, Inc. and its subsidiary’s financial statements with an adjustment to reflect the issued equity capital of the former TipMeFast, Inc., the legal parent, including the equity issued by the Company to effect the business combination.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Lucent, Inc. and entity controlled by Lucent, Inc. (its subsidiary).

Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of are included in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the shareholders of the parent and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by the Company.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Foreign Currencies

The financial statements of each individual consolidated entity were expressed in the currency which reflected its primary economic environment (functional currency). The functional currency of the Company and presentation currency of the consolidated financial statements are both New Taiwan Dollars (NT\$). For convenience only, U.S. dollar amounts presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been translated from New Taiwan dollars at the exchange rate as set forth in the statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board of the United States, which was NT \$30.00 to US \$1 as of September 30, 2025 and NT\$32.79 to US\$1.00 as of December 31, 2024. The convenience translations should not be construed as representations that the New Taiwan dollar amounts have been, could have been, or could in the future be, converted into U.S. dollars at this or any other rate of exchange.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with the original maturities of six months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company had \$0 of cash as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

Inventory

Inventory includes raw materials, manufactured goods, finished goods and merchandise inventory. Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method or other similar methods. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The cost of inventory includes the purchase price and the weighted average method.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible items that are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes, and are expected to be used during more than one period, including land, buildings, machinery and equipment, transportation equipment, office equipment and other equipment items.

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost at acquisition or construction less. Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives. Land is not depreciated. The Company reviews the depreciation method, useful life and residual value at each financial year-end, and the effect of any changes in estimates is accounted for on a prospective basis. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

1. Machinery and equipment: 5-8 years
2. Transportation equipment: 5 years
3. Production equipment: 3-5 years
4. Other equipment: 2-5 years

When assets are retired or disposed of, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in other comprehensive income. When the revaluation results in an increase in carrying amount, the increase is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under revaluation surplus. When the carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease is recognized in profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of intangible assets, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives, and is recognized in profit or loss.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Patents: 1-20 years

Trademarks: 2.5-10 years

Intangible assets are subject to impairment testing in accordance with the accounting policy for asset impairment, and their carrying amounts are written down to recoverable amounts when there is objective evidence of impairment. Other rights that are not subject to amortization are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired, and are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset (other than inventories) may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. For intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, the Company estimates the recoverable amount annually. The Company uses the asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use, whichever is higher, as the basis for determining the recoverable amount, and allocates it to individual cash-generating units.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset (other than inventories) may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. For intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, the Company estimates the recoverable amount annually. The Company uses the asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use, whichever is higher, as the basis for determining the recoverable amount, and allocates it to individual cash-generating units.

When the recoverable amount increases, the asset or cash-generating unit's carrying amount is increased to its recoverable amount, but the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Employee Benefits

Short-term Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Retirement Benefits

The Company provides defined benefit pension plans during the service period, and the amounts recognized are expensed in the current year.

Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current income tax and deferred income tax.

Current Income Tax

Current income tax is based on taxable income for the year. Taxable income differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, and adjustments to current income tax of prior years are included in current period income tax.

The Company is subject to income tax on undistributed earnings and additional tax on undistributed earnings for the current period.

Deferred Income Tax

Deferred income tax assets or deferred income tax liabilities are non-current items. Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences; deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred income tax asset to be recovered.

Current and Deferred Income Tax Recognition

Current and deferred income tax are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Current and Deferred Income Tax Offset

When the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, current income tax assets and current income tax liabilities are offset and deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset.

Revenue Recognition

We recognize revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASC 606”). The ASC 606’s stated core principle is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. To achieve this core principle, ASC 606 includes provisions within a five-step model that includes identifying the contract with a customer, identifying the performance obligations in the contract, determining the transaction price, allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations, and recognizing revenue when, or as, an entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Other Income

Rental income, interest income, dividend income, royalty income and other similar investment income are recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, based on the following criteria:

1. Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
2. Interest income is recognized using the time proportion method based on the principal outstanding and the applicable interest rate.
3. Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established.
4. Royalty income is recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement.
5. Dividends and investments: If there is a right to receive dividends before the acquisition date, the subsequent collection of dividends is allocated to the acquisition cost; dividends received after the acquisition date are recognized as income.

Leases

When lease contracts do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee, they are classified as operating leases. All other leases are classified as finance leases.

1. The Company as Lessor

Operating lease income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2. The Company as Lessee

Finance lease assets (after lease commencement) are measured at each reporting date at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset at the commencement of the lease or the present value of the minimum lease payments, and are recognized as assets and liabilities.

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company terminated all its leases and paid early termination fees.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

AS topic 820 “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures” establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs in measuring fair value. The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs into three levels based on the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair value are observable in the market.

These tiers include:

Level 1: defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2: defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; and

Level 3: defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions.

The carrying value of cash approximates its fair value due to its short-term maturity.

Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share

Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding for each period. Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding plus the dilutive effect of shares issuable through the common stock equivalents. The weighted-average number of common shares outstanding excludes common stock equivalents because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income is defined as all changes in stockholders' deficit, exclusive of transactions with owners, such as capital investments. Comprehensive income includes net income or loss, changes in certain assets and liabilities that are reported directly in equity such as translation adjustments on investments in foreign subsidiaries and unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities. As of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no differences between our comprehensive loss and net loss.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

We have reviewed all the recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting pronouncements and we do not believe any of these pronouncements will have a material impact on the Company.

NOTE 4 – STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

The Company has 75,000,000, \$0.001 par value shares of common stock authorized.

There were 10,560,000 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

NOTE 5 – AGREEMENT TO MERGE WITH LUCENT, INC.

On December 7, 2024, TipMeFast, Inc. acquired 100% of the outstanding shares of Lucent, Inc, in exchange for 10,000,000 shares of TipMeFast, Inc. The Agreement was authorized by Steven Arenal the officer and director of both entities. Lucent, Inc. owns and owned 100% of Dijiya Energy Technologies. After the acquisition was completed, TipMeFast, Inc. amended its articles of incorporation and changed its name to Lucent, Inc.

NOTE 6 – AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE MINERAL CONCESSIONS

On December 31, 2024, the Company entered into an Agreement for the purchase of graphite and other mineral concessions in Mexico ensuring a vital supply for the Companies future and enhancing the asset base. (Agreement and Description in Exhibit 1 on Form 8-K filed on December 31, 2024.

The Company recorded the purchase at the appraised value of \$95,310,604. As part of the agreement, the Company agrees to pay cash of \$2,430,000 over a period of approximately 2 years and \$1,000,000 worth of common stock valued on the date of issuance. The issuance is at the Company's discretion. In 2025, the Company has paid a total of \$10,000 of the total purchase price.

NOTE 7 – COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

The company is not currently involved with and does not know of any pending or threatening litigation against the Company.

NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after September 30, 2025, through November 30, 2025. The Company determined that it does not have any subsequent events requiring recording or disclosure in the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2025.